SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAN 26 1994

DEREK TODD THOMPSON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 81,304

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-1778

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-16
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THOMPSON'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL DURING THE STATE'S CLOSING ARGUMENT, WHEN THE STATE SUGGESTED THAT THOMPSON HAD THE BURDEN TO PROVE HIS INNOCENCE, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL	16-20
POINT II	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THOMPSON COMMITTED THIS MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION	20-24
POINT III	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THOMPSON COMMITTED THIS MURDER TO AVOID OR PREVENT A LAWFUL ARREST	24-26
POINT IV	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THOMPSON WAS UNDER SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT OR COMMUNITY CONTROL	26-27
POINT V	
UNDER A PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW, THOMPSON'S DEATH SENTENCE IS WARRANTED	27-29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

PAGE(S)

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE THE IMPACT THE VICTIM'S MURDER HAD ON HIS FAMILY, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 29-39

CONCLUSION

39

40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 543 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	21
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	23
Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	34
<u>Bouie v. Columbia</u> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	38
Breedlove v. State, 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1983)	19
<u>Burr v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	21
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	28
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	29,32
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 562 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871, 109 S.Ct. 183, 102 L.Ed.2d 152 (1988)	30-31
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	19
<u>Daugherty v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1988)	32
Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	36
<u>Engle v. Dugger</u> , 576 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	32
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 541 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1987)	29
<u>Glendening v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1988)	36
<u>Green v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1991)	23
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	32,34
Haliburton v. State, 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990)	19
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	22
<u>Hargrave v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1979)	21,29
<u>Hopt v. Utah</u> , 110 U.S. 574 (1984)	36
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	21
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1983)	25
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1992)	15
<u>Kokal v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	25
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	18
<u>Lamb v. State</u> , 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	21
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1993)	22,25,30



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Long v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	26
<u>Marks v. United States</u> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	38
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989)	28
<u>Oats v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	26
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	21
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 550 So.2d 459 (Fla. 1989)	32
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S	
111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991)	34
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	25
<u>Porter v. Dugger,</u> 559 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1990)	32
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	28
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 562 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1990)	28
<u>Remeta v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	25,28
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	22
<u>Shriner v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1980)	. 29
<u>Smith v. Dugger</u> , 565 So.2d 1293 (Fla. 1989)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	32
<u>South Carolina v. Gathers,</u> 490 U.S. 805, 109 S.Ct. 2207, 104 L.Ed.2d 876 (1989)	34
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	19
<u>State v. Sheperd,</u> 479 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1985)	19
Stein v. State, So.2d (Fla. January 13, 1994) 19 Fla.L.Weekly S32	32
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	25,29
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	24
<u>Thompson v. Missouri,</u> 171 U.S. 380 (1898)	36
<u>United States v. Norton</u> , 867 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1989)	19
<u>White v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	19
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1985)	25

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

§90.404(1)(b)(i), Fla.Stat.	38
§90.404(1)(b)(ii), Fla.Stat.	38
§921.141(1), Fla.Stat.	33
§921.141(7), Fla.Stat.	29,30-34
Art. I, Section 2, Fla.Const.	30
Art. I, Section 9, Fla.Const.	30
Art. I, Section 17, Fla.Const.	30
